is not reflected in the change in the fair value of the hedged cash flows attributable to the change in
interest rates; and
–– differences in repricing dates between the swaps and the borrowings.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group has not designated any derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   139

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

44. Financial risk management and fair value hierarchy (continued)

Market risk (continued)

   iii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 Profit and loss
 100bps

increase
100 bps

decrease
 RO’000 RO’000
2023

Interest bearing liabilities 3,561 (3,561)
Interest rate swaps 1,871 (1,871)
 5,432 (5,432)

2022

Interest bearing liabilities 2,985 (2,985)
Interest rate swaps 2,338 (2,338)
 5,323 (5,323)

The Group may face increased borrowing costs on some of its Group borrowings, should lenders
invoke their rights under standard market disruption clauses (where applicable), if the cost to
lenders of obtaining matching deposits exceeds LIBOR for the relevant currency and interest
period.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial
instrument was:

 Nominal amount
 2023  2022
 RO’000  RO’000
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities
-Variable financial liabilities 3,312,053  3,809,961